
RACE  1	 6:00 PM	 (R90,000)	 Turffontein (Inside)	 --   1450m
1	 4263	 Back From War	 60	 [	 1]	 C Zackey	 17.6%	 P F Matchett	 9.3%
2	 552	 Bold Action	 60	 [	 2]	 S Khumalo	 13.1%	 F Bronkhorst	 6.6%
3	 	 Fair Proposal	 60	 [	 9]	 M Yeni	 13.5%	 B D Botes	 12.5%
4	 2	 Gulf Of America	 60	 [	 4]	 P Strydom	 23.7%	 S G Tarry	 12.6%
5	 	 Hazy Dazy	 60	 [	 5]	 K Matsunyane	 8.8%	 C Spies	 9.2%
6	 8	 Hopscotch	 60	 [	 8]	 G Samo-burthia (4)	 3.4%	 F Bronkhorst	 6.6%
7	 4	 Japanese Garden	 60	 [	 3]	 G Lerena	 25.8%	 T Zackey	 9.4%
8	 0	 Nothing Compares	 60	 [	 7]	 R Danielson	 9.6%	 F Bronkhorst	 6.6%
9	 5325	 Opera Fan	 60	 [	 6]	 Wes Marwing	 3.6%	 P F Matchett	 9.3%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN (INSIDE) 	 1450M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1450M
	 4	 Gulf Of America
	 7	 Japanese Garden
	 2	 Bold Action
	 9	 Opera Fan

1	 Back From War	 33%

Race Preview: Gulf Of America and Japanese Garden stayed on well in a winners’ race on debut 
over 1160m and both would have benefitted from that experience. On the evidence of their promising 
introductions, both should also improve over this extended trip. Back From War, Bold Action and 
Opera Fan have the form and experience to play leading roles too. Watch the betting on well-bred 
newcomer Fair Proposal.

RACE  2	 6:35 PM	 (R90,000)	 Turffontein (Inside)	 --   1450m
1	 2	 Chronicle King	 60	 [	 7]	 G Lerena	 25.8%	 C Dawson	 12.6%
2	 60	 Emerald City	 60	 [	 9]	 K A Brewer	 7.6%	 R R Magner	 12.5%
3	 069	 Fortunate Son	 60	 [	 8]	 K Matsunyane	 8.8%	 C Spies	 9.2%
4	 6	 On An Impulse	 60	 [	 3]	 J Penny	 6.4%	 P F Matchett	 9.3%
5	 	 Redlightgreenlight	 60	 [	 2]	 M Yeni	 13.5%	 P F Matchett	 9.3%
6	 46	 Royale Jacket	 60	 [	 5]	 K J Lihaba	 4.4%	 W H Marwing	 5.8%
7	 	 Taskmaster (arg)	 60	 [	 4]	 C Zackey	 17.6%	 S G Tarry	 12.6%
8	 723	 Scarlett Heart	 57	 [	 6]	 S Khumalo	 13.1%	 F Bronkhorst	 6.6%
9	 57	 Wings Of Ice	 57	 [	 1]	 R Danielson	 9.6%	 P F Matchett	 9.3%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN (INSIDE) 	 1450M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1450M
	 1	 Chronicle King
	 7	 Taskmaster (arg)
	 4	 On An Impulse
	 8	 Scarlett Heart

1	 Chronicle King	 67% 1	 Chronicle King	 67% 1	 Chronicle King	 1:32.38

Race Preview: Chronicle King finished 2nd on debut over track and trip behind a subsequent winner 
and needn’t improve much to go one better with that experience to count on. Filly Scarlett Heart has 
shown enough to be competitive, especially in receipt of a sex allowance. Recently gelded Royale 
Jacket is best judged on his debut performance and remains open to improvement. Watch the betting 
on imported youngster Taskmaster.

RACE  3	 7:10 PM	 (R90,000)	 Turffontein (Inside)	 --   1200m
1	 260	 Panning Silver	 60	 [	10]	 D De Gouveia	 6.9%	 S G Tarry	 12.6%
2	 628	 Genovefa	 60	 [	 7]	 M Yeni	 13.5%	 D N Stenger	 13.6%
3	 285958	 Jilted	 60	 [	 9]	 C Habib	 9.5%	 A Ndzilana	 1.7%
4	 494866	 Milo’s Millionaire	 60	 [	 2]	 C Zackey	 17.6%	 S G Tarry	 12.6%
5	 355705	 Chilli Marmalade	 60	 [	 6]	 M K Katjedi	 5.2%	 C I Jonker	 3.3%
6	 5	 Rendevous In Rio	 60	 [	 8]	 J Mariba	 0.0%	 J A Soma	 20.2%
7	 32	 Eight Hats	 57	 [	 3]	 K Matsunyane	 8.8%	 P F Matchett	 9.3%
8	 86	 Erik’s Girl	 57	 [	 5]	 R Danielson	 9.6%	 P P Labuschagne	 5.2%
9	 0	 Fire On Fire	 57	 [	 4]	 D Schwarz	 5.9%	 R R Magner	 12.5%
10	 	 Rachel Wall	 57	 [	 1]	 G Lerena	 25.8%	 A P Peter	 16.0%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN (INSIDE) 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 7	 Eight Hats
	 10	 Rachel Wall
	 2	 Genovefa
	 6	 Rendevous In Rio

1	 Panning Silver	 33%
7	 Eight Hats	 33%
3	 Jilted	 19%
5	 Chilli Marmalade	 13%

2	 Genovefa	 33%
3	 Jilted	 33%
5	 Chilli Marmalade	 5%

2	 Genovefa	 1:11.39
5	 Chilli Marmalade	 1:12.21
9	 Fire On Fire	 1:12.66
4	 Milo’s Millionaire	 1:13.35
3	 Jilted	 1:13.97

Race Preview: Eight Hats is engaged to run at an earlier meeting but will be hard to beat if taking her 
place in this lineup. Older fillies Genovefa and returning Rendevous In Rio have shown enough to 
trouble the selection, although well-bred newcomer Rachel Wall needn’t be special to also make her 
presence felt.

RACE  4	 7:45 PM	 (R90,000)	 Turffontein (Inside)	 --   1600m
1	 324552	 Art Nouveau	 60	 [	 8]	 G Lerena	 25.8%	 A P Peter	 16.0%
2	 468223	 Nkwenkwezi	 60	 [	 9]	 C Habib	 9.5%	 C Binda	 8.9%
3	 708737	 Shamoon	 60	 [	 5]	 K Matsunyane	 8.8%	 C Spies	 9.2%
4	 776474	 Flightlight	 60	 [	 2]	 P Strydom	 23.7%	 S G Tarry	 12.6%
5	 785	 Shadow Of The Moon	 60	 [	 7]	 C Maujean	 6.6%	 M N Houdalakis	 19.5%
6	 47	 Explosive Gift	 60	 [	 3]	 C Zackey	 17.6%	 M N Houdalakis	 19.5%
7	 	 Falconfly	 60	 [	 1]	 R Danielson	 9.6%	 D Nieuwenhuizen	 5.3%
8	 6	 Reflective	 60	 [	 6]	 M V’rensburg	 10.8%	 B/J Crawford	 12.0%
9	 43	 Ethical	 56	 [	 4]	 M Yeni	 13.5%	 C Dawson	 12.6%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN (INSIDE) 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 9	 Ethical
	 2	 Nkwenkwezi
	 8	 Reflective
	 1	 Art Nouveau

3	 Shamoon	 33% 2	 Nkwenkwezi	 67% 1	 Art Nouveau	 1:37.93
4	 Flightlight	 1:41.19
2	 Nkwenkwezi	 1:43.26

Race Preview: Art Nouveau and Shamoon have the form and experience to play leading roles but 
are vulnerable to less-exposed rivals. Nkwenkwezi wouldn’t be winning out of turn and need not  
improve much in first-time blinkers to open her account. However, a chance is worth taking on 
youngster Ethical who finished an improved 3rd against male opposition last time and remains open 
to further progress. Fellow 2yo filly Reflective didn’t go unnoticed on debut and with natural  
improvement should have a say in the outcome.

RACE  5	 8:20 PM	 (R110,000)	 Turffontein (Inside)	 --   2000m
1	 851930	 La Moohal	 60	 [	10]	 G Lerena	 25.8%	 T Zackey	 9.4%
2	 460808	 Street Art	 60	 [	 7]	 P Strydom	 23.7%	 A P Peter	 16.0%
3	 832020	 Flashy Apache	 59.5	 [	 5]	 N Nastili (2.5)	 6.5%	 T Zackey	 9.4%
4	 368266	 Royal Edition	 57	 [	11]	 R Danielson	 9.6%	 P P Labuschagne	 5.2%
5	 087730	 Star Coin	 57	 [	 8]	 C Habib	 9.5%	 A G Laird	 11.2%
6	 870560	 Johnny Hero	 56.5	 [	12]	 L Nhlapo	 2.8%	 T Zackey	 9.4%
7	 632300	 Vesuvio	 55.5	 [	 9]	 K A Brewer	 7.6%	 T Zackey	 9.4%
8	 222216	 Kudzu	 55	 [	 3]	 S Khumalo	 13.1%	 J J Van Vuuren	 15.0%
9	 365233	 Claw	 54.5	 [	 1]	 K Matsunyane	 8.8%	 M/a Azzie	 15.3%
10	183548	 Total Surrender	 54.5	 [	 6]	 C Zackey	 17.6%	 M N Houdalakis	 19.5%
11	153686	 Birthright	 54	 [	13]	 M K Katjedi	 5.2%	 A G Laird	 11.2%
12	148830	 Fetching Flyer	 53.5	 [	 2]	 M Yeni	 13.5%	 P F Matchett	 9.3%
13	707756	 Jordan	 53	 [	 4]	 C Maujean	 6.6%	 S G Tarry	 12.6%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN (INSIDE) 	 2000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 2000M
	 8	 Kudzu
	 10	 Total Surrender
	 5	 Star Coin
	 9	 Claw

2	 Street Art	 100%
9	 Claw	 100%
8	 Kudzu	 67%
10	Total Surrender	 42%
13	Jordan	 42%

8	 Kudzu	 100%
5	 Star Coin	 67%
9	 Claw	 67%
12	Fetching Flyer	 47%
2	 Street Art	 41%

10	Total Surrender	 2:01.50
2	 Street Art	 2:01.84
11	Birthright	 2:02.51
7	 Vesuvio	 2:02.59
4	 Royal Edition	 2:02.60

Race Preview: Cases can be made for several of these but on the form of a recent 1800m meeting, 
none appeals more than consistent Kudzu who scored in his only 2000m appearance and is good 
value to preserve that 100% record over this distance. Total Surrender is closely matched with that 
rival and is weighted to be competitive, especially in first-time blinkers. Star Coin has a good record 
over this distance so shouldn’t be taken lightly either. Claw, Birthright, class-dropper Fetching Flyer 
and bottom weight Jordan have Eachway chances.
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RACE  6	 8:55 PM	 (R75,000)	 Turffontein (Inside)	 --   1450m
1	 313140	 After Hours	 61.5	 [	 7]	 M Yeni	 13.5%	 S J Gray	 9.7%
2	 423338	 Calida	 61.5	 [	 4]	 C Habib	 9.5%	 W C Marwing	 8.2%
3	 435189	 Arctic Vixen	 61	 [	 5]	 D Schwarz	 5.9%	 F P Habib	 13.2%
4	 223661	 Sail The Sky	 60.5	 [	 3]	 M V’rensburg	 10.8%	 C I Jonker	 3.3%
5	 317744	 Call Me Master	 60	 [	10]	 G Lerena	 25.8%	 R R Sage	 15.9%
6	 900567	 Sea Shanty	 58.5	 [	 9]	 J Penny	 6.4%	 M Khan	 10.0%
7	 026599	 Sahara Dawn	 58	 [	 6]	 C Zackey	 17.6%	 S G Tarry	 12.6%
8	 488925	 Stroke Of Mercy	 56	 [	 8]	 G Samo-burthia (4)	 3.4%	 C J Lensley	 7.6%
9	 457726	 Northern Kitten	 55	 [	11]	 J Gates	 5.1%	 F P Habib	 13.2%
10	097908	 Countess Danza	 54.5	 [	 2]	 N Klink	 6.3%	 C I Jonker	 3.3%
11	677939	 Can’t Catch Me	 52.5	 [	12]	 M K Katjedi	 5.2%	 B Webber	 8.2%
12	057877	 Gimme The Flame	 52	 [	 1]	 K Matsunyane	 8.8%	 H E Adamson	 4.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN (INSIDE) 	 1450M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1450M
	 5	 Call Me Master
	 1	 After Hours
	 6	 Sea Shanty
	 4	 Sail The Sky

4	 Sail The Sky	 50%
1	 After Hours	 40%
5	 Call Me Master	 29%
2	 Calida	 27%
12	Gimme The Flame	 17%

10	Countess Danza	 50%
1	 After Hours	 39%
5	 Call Me Master	 33%
8	 Stroke Of Mercy	 33%
12	Gimme The Flame	 27%

5	 Call Me Master	 1:25.30
1	 After Hours	 1:25.34
12	Gimme The Flame	 1:26.29
11	Can’t Catch Me	 1:26.70
4	 Sail The Sky	 1:26.89

Race Preview: Sail The Sky was rewarded for consistency with a last-start success at a higher 
level and a 3-point penalty isn’t likely to prevent another forward showing. However, it is worth noting 
that Gavin Lerena gets off that runner to ride Call Me Master so it could pay to side with the latter at 
longer odds. Hard-knocker After Hours and returning Calida have the form and experience at this 
level to also acquit themselves competitively. Class-dropper Sea Shanty completes the shortlist.

RACE  7	 9:30 PM	 (R110,000)	 Turffontein (Inside)	 --   1450m
1	 222085	 Wild At War	 60	 [	 3]	 C Maujean	 6.6%	 C Dawson	 12.6%
2	 351331	 Night Bomber	 60	 [	11]	 M Yeni	 13.5%	 B D Botes	 12.5%
3	 154925	 In The Beginning	 59	 [	12]	 J Mariba	 0.0%	 J A Soma	 20.2%
4	 760394	 Max The Magician	 58.5	 [	 6]	 P Strydom	 23.7%	 R R Magner	 12.5%
5	 254556	 The Specialist	 57.5	 [	 1]	 S Khumalo	 13.1%	 S G Tarry	 12.6%
6	 564221	 Bob’s Your Uncle	 57.5	 [	 2]	 C Zackey	 17.6%	 M N Houdalakis	 19.5%
7	 437473	 Richard The First	 57.5	 [	 4]	 G Lerena	 25.8%	 P/j Vermeulen	 20.0%
8	 974643	 Biofarmer	 56.5	 [	10]	 M V’rensburg	 10.8%	 H E Adamson	 4.5%
9	 952212	 Pressonregardless	 55.5	 [	 8]	 D De Gouveia	 6.9%	 D Nieuwenhuizen	 5.3%
10	500650	 Zip Code	 54.5	 [	 7]	 M K Katjedi	 5.2%	 D Nieuwenhuizen	 5.3%
11	804682	 Deception Pass	 52.5	 [	 9]	 K J Lihaba	 4.4%	 M/a Azzie	 15.3%
12	931001	 Plus Four	 52.5	 [	 5]	 K Matsunyane	 8.8%	 C Dawson	 12.6%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN (INSIDE) 	 1450M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1450M
	 4	 Max The Magician
	 6	 Bob’s Your Uncle
	 2	 Night Bomber
	 9	 Pressonregardless

12	Plus Four	 100%
5	 The Specialist	 67%
9	 Pressonregardless	 67%
11	Deception Pass	 67%
7	 Richard The First	 56%

12	Plus Four	 100%
10	Zip Code	 67%
9	 Pressonregardless	 67%
4	 Max The Magician	 50%
3	 In The Beginning	 50%

3	 In The Beginning	 1:25.98
1	 Wild At War	 1:26.93
4	 Max The Magician	 1:27.30
8	 Biofarmer	 1:27.47
10	Zip Code	 1:27.67

Race Preview: Night Bomber finished behind Bob’s Your Uncle before beating Pressonregardless, 
Biofarmer and Max The Magician last time. There should be little separating the quintet on the revised 
weight terms. Plus Four landed a betting coup over this track and trip on his Highveld debut and while 
this represents a significant step up in class, the manner of his victory suggests another bold showing is 
on the cards.

RACE  8	 10:10 PM	 (R80,000)	 Turffontein (Inside)	 --   1450m
1	 2418	 Warning Sound	 60	 [	 5]	 C Zackey	 17.6%	 S G Tarry	 12.6%
2	 647472	 Quantum	 59.5	 [	 6]	 R Danielson	 9.6%	 A G Laird	 11.2%
3	 132436	 Rattle Bag	 59.5	 [	 4]	 P Strydom	 23.7%	 G J Maroun	 9.4%
4	 939170	 Shampimpi	 59	 [	 8]	 D Schwarz	 5.9%	 C Dawson	 12.6%
5	 5214	 Gregarious	 58.5	 [	 7]	 G Lerena	 25.8%	 A P Peter	 16.0%
6	 476082	 Valieva	 57.5	 [	 2]	 G Samo-burthia (4)	 3.4%	 F Bronkhorst	 6.6%
7	 540421	 Annewithan E	 57.5	 [	 3]	 Wes Marwing	 3.6%	 W C Marwing	 8.2%
8	 703168	 Last Ginger	 57.5	 [	10]	 K J Lihaba	 4.4%	 W H Marwing	 5.8%
9	 77415	 Ghostbuster	 55.5	 [	 1]	 M K Katjedi	 5.2%	 E Verdonese	 17.7%
10	234596	 Perini Palace	 54	 [	 9]	 G Dookhit (4)	 4.4%	 J A Visser	 5.0%
11	098380	 Si Veloce	 52	 [	11]	 C Maujean	 6.6%	 J A Visser	 5.0%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN (INSIDE) 	 1450M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1450M
	 1	 Warning Sound
	 5	 Gregarious
	 2	 Quantum
	 3	 Rattle Bag

1	 Warning Sound	 67%
8	 Last Ginger	 33%
2	 Quantum	 29%
3	 Rattle Bag	 24%
7	 Annewithan E	 11%

5	 Gregarious	 100%
8	 Last Ginger	 67%
1	 Warning Sound	 67%
3	 Rattle Bag	 29%
4	 Shampimpi	 25%

2	 Quantum	 1:26.06
5	 Gregarious	 1:26.19
4	 Shampimpi	 1:26.38
10	Perini Palace	 1:26.92
3	 Rattle Bag	 1:27.08

Race Preview: Warning Sound fluffed her lines last time in a stronger race but would have benefitted 
from a subsequent 15-week absence. She remains open to improvement and could make a winning 
comeback. Fellow 3yo Gregarious fits a similar profile and will likely fight for victory with progress 
expected. Older hard-knockers Quantum, Rattle Bag and returning Annewithan E have the form 
and experience to be competitive, along with maturing Valieva and unexposed Ghostbuster.

RACE  9	 10:45 PM	 (R80,000)	 Turffontein (Inside)	 --   1450m
1	 267454	 Willow Express	 62.5	 [	 4]	 C Zackey	 17.6%	 S G Tarry	 12.6%
2	 331	 Satyagraha	 61	 [	 8]	 P Strydom	 23.7%	 S G Tarry	 12.6%
3	 331247	 Sutherland	 60	 [	 3]	 G Lerena	 25.8%	 S T Pettigrew	 15.0%
4	 135721	 King Of Numbers	 59.5	 [	 9]	 M K Katjedi	 5.2%	 B Webber	 8.2%
5	 610380	 Big Boy Bruce	 59	 [	 1]	 M Yeni	 13.5%	 F Bronkhorst	 6.6%
6	 708705	 Bloomington	 59	 [	 2]	 J Gates	 5.1%	 F P Habib	 13.2%
7	 233177	 Serrano	 58	 [	11]	 J Mariba	 0.0%	 J A Soma	 20.2%
8	 2116	 Cars Big As Bars	 57.5	 [	 6]	 S Khumalo	 13.1%	 A P Peter	 16.0%
9	 383741	 Super Awesome	 57.5	 [	 7]	 D Schwarz	 5.9%	 R R Magner	 12.5%
10	435397	 It’s Her Way	 57	 [	 5]	 C Habib	 9.5%	 R Klaasen	 9.7%
11	560745	 Clarkson	 55.5	 [	10]	 R Danielson	 9.6%	 R R Sage	 15.9%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN (INSIDE) 	 1450M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1450M
★	2	 Satyagraha
	 1	 Willow Express
	 9	 Super Awesome
	 4	 King Of Numbers

2	 Satyagraha	 100%
8	 Cars Big As Bars	 100%
3	 Sutherland	 50%
1	 Willow Express	 38%
6	 Bloomington	 35%

2	 Satyagraha	 100%
6	 Bloomington	 39%
1	 Willow Express	 37%
7	 Serrano	 33%
11	Clarkson	 11%

1	 Willow Express	 1:25.15
6	 Bloomington	 1:25.92
9	 Super Awesome	 1:27.03
11	Clarkson	 1:27.71
10	 It’s Her Way	 1:27.75

Race Preview: Satyagraha wasn’t winning out of turn last time when a start-to-finish scorer over track 
and trip. He should have more to offer after a 10-week break and it should pay to follow his progress. 
Stablemate Willow Express is proven at this level and has the means to play a leading role, despite 
conceding weight to all. Last-start winners King Of Numbers and Super Awesome remain competitive 
under resultant penalties, while unexposed Cars Big As Bars isn’t underestimated.
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第  1 场	 6:00 PM	 (90,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1450公尺
1	 4263	战马到来	 Back From War	 60	 [	 1]	 杰奇	 17.6%	 马奇特	 9.3%
2	 552	大动作	 Bold Action	 60	 [	 2]	 关铭诺	 13.1%	 布隆克	 6.6%
3	 	公正诉讼	 Fair Proposal	 60	 [	 9]	 M也尼	 13.5%	 包特斯	 12.5%
4	 2	美洲湾	 Gulf Of America	 60	 [	 4]	 史卓栋	 23.7%	 泰利	 12.6%
5	 	哈兹达子	 Hazy Dazy	 60	 [	 5]	 马雅尼	 8.8%	 施平斯	 9.2%
6	 8	跳跃	 Hopscotch	 60	 [	 8]	 布缇雅(4)	 3.4%	 布隆克	 6.6%
7	 4	日本花园	 Japanese Garden	 60	 [	 3]	 雷景勋	 25.8%	 赞斯奇	 9.4%
8	 0	无与伦比	 Nothing Compares	 60	 [	 7]	 邓尼森	 9.6%	 布隆克	 6.6%
9	 5325	歌剧粉	 Opera Fan	 60	 [	 6]	 马维利	 3.6%	 马奇特	 9.3%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1450公尺 	 1450公尺佳绩
	 4	美洲湾

	 7	 日本花园

	 2	 大动作

	 9	 歌剧粉

1	 战马到来	 33%

赛事预览: 美洲湾 和 日本花园 首次作战一场1160米的让磅赛中均表现不俗，今上阵此赛程可有

良多进展。 战马到来 、 大动作 和 歌剧粉 均具备一定的实力，有望扮演争胜主角。 初次亮相

实力出众的 公正诉讼 ，值得留意临场彩池动向。

第  2 场	 6:35 PM	 (90,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1450公尺
1	 2	编年史皇	 Chronicle King	 60	 [	 7]	 雷景勋	 25.8%	 许道升	 12.6%
2	 60	翡翠城	 Emerald City	 60	 [	 9]	 布里维	 7.6%	 马勒	 12.5%
3	 069	幸运之子	 Fortunate Son	 60	 [	 8]	 马雅尼	 8.8%	 施平斯	 9.2%
4	 6	迅速一刻	 On An Impulse	 60	 [	 3]	 彭尼	 6.4%	 马奇特	 9.3%
5	 	红的绿的	 Redlightgreenlight	 60	 [	 2]	 M也尼	 13.5%	 马奇特	 9.3%
6	 46	皇家夹克	 Royale Jacket	 60	 [	 5]	 利哈巴	 4.4%	 马伟豪	 5.8%
7	 	任务达人	 Taskmaster (arg)	 60	 [	 4]	 杰奇	 17.6%	 泰利	 12.6%
8	 723	斯佳丽心	 Scarlett Heart	 57	 [	 6]	 关铭诺	 13.1%	 布隆克	 6.6%
9	 57	冰羽翼	 Wings Of Ice	 57	 [	 1]	 邓尼森	 9.6%	 马奇特	 9.3%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1450公尺 	 1450公尺佳绩
	 1	编年史皇

	 7	 任务达人

	 4	 迅速一刻

	 8	 斯佳丽心

1	 编年史皇	 67% 1	 编年史皇	 67% 1	 编年史皇	 1:32.38

赛事预览: 编年史皇 首次作战于一场相似的赛事中争得亚军，凭借那次的经验，有望转位为

赢。 雌马 斯佳丽心 表现可圈可点，今享有减磅优势，具备一定的竞争力。 已阉割的 皇家夹克 

首次作战时的表现优异，仍有进步的空间。 较年轻马 任务达人 可留意临场彩池动向。

第  3 场	 7:10 PM	 (90,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1200公尺
1	 260	淘金和银	 Panning Silver	 60	 [	10]	 迪亚高	 6.9%	 泰利	 12.6%
2	 628	吉诺维法	 Genovefa	 60	 [	 7]	 M也尼	 13.5%	 施田杰	 13.6%
3	 285958	遗忘	 Jilted	 60	 [	 9]	 哈彬	 9.5%	 吉拉纳	 1.7%
4	 494866	麦罗富豪	 Milo’s Millionaire	 60	 [	 2]	 杰奇	 17.6%	 泰利	 12.6%
5	 355705	辣椒甜酱	 Chilli Marmalade	 60	 [	 6]	 卡杰迪	 5.2%	 许忠克	 3.3%
6	 5	里约相会	 Rendevous In Rio	 60	 [	 8]	 马里巴	 0.0%	 索玛	 20.2%
7	 32	第八帽	 Eight Hats	 57	 [	 3]	 马雅尼	 8.8%	 马奇特	 9.3%
8	 86	艾利女孩	 Erik’s Girl	 57	 [	 5]	 邓尼森	 9.6%	 雷布查	 5.2%
9	 0	火上浇油	 Fire On Fire	 57	 [	 4]	 史华兹	 5.9%	 马勒	 12.5%
10	 	专属热夏	 Rachel Wall	 57	 [	 1]	 雷景勋	 25.8%	 彼得尔	 16.0%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 7	第八帽

	10	专属热夏

	 2	 吉诺维法

	 6	 里约相会

1	 淘金和银	 33%
7	 第八帽	 33%
3	 遗忘	 19%
5	 辣椒甜酱	 13%

2	 吉诺维法	 33%
3	 遗忘	 33%
5	 辣椒甜酱	 5%

2	 吉诺维法	 1:11.39
5	 辣椒甜酱	 1:12.21
9	 火上浇油	 1:12.66
4	 麦罗富豪	 1:13.35
3	 遗忘	 1:13.97

赛事预览: 第八帽 已于早段参赛，今若状态已有所提升，将难以被击败。 两岁雌马 吉诺维法 和

初次亮相的 里约相会 实力足以与前驹竞争到底。 久旷归来的 专属热夏 于生涯首战势必能奋

战到底。

第  4 场	 7:45 PM	 (90,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1600公尺
1	 324552	诺威艺术	 Art Nouveau	 60	 [	 8]	 雷景勋	 25.8%	 彼得尔	 16.0%
2	 468223	科文兹	 Nkwenkwezi	 60	 [	 9]	 哈彬	 9.5%	 宾达	 8.9%
3	 708737	砂蒙	 Shamoon	 60	 [	 5]	 马雅尼	 8.8%	 施平斯	 9.2%
4	 776474	战耀	 Flightlight	 60	 [	 2]	 史卓栋	 23.7%	 泰利	 12.6%
5	 785	月影	 Shadow Of The Moon	 60	 [	 7]	 莫吉恩	 6.6%	 何力奇	 19.5%
6	 47	炸裂礼物	 Explosive Gift	 60	 [	 3]	 杰奇	 17.6%	 何力奇	 19.5%
7	 	法空飞	 Falconfly	 60	 [	 1]	 邓尼森	 9.6%	 廖大卫	 5.3%
8	 6	逆向	 Reflective	 60	 [	 6]	 李诚邦	 10.8%	 克劳福德	 12.0%
9	 43	道德	 Ethical	 56	 [	 4]	 M也尼	 13.5%	 许道升	 12.6%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 9	道德

	 2	 科文兹

	 8	 逆向

	 1	 诺威艺术

3	 砂蒙	 33% 2	 科文兹	 67% 1	 诺威艺术	 1:37.93
4	 战耀	 1:41.19
2	 科文兹	 1:43.26

赛事预览: 诺威艺术 和 砂蒙 皆具备一定的实力和经验，但面对未知名的对手，仍可能面临考

验。 科文兹 首次佩戴眼罩作战，若状态稳健，今有望争得生涯首胜。 道德 上仗对阵较强悍的

对手，最终获得季军，表现已有所提升，今可力争到底。 2岁雌马 逆向 在首战的表现引人瞩

目，随着状态日益提升，有望跻身前列。

第  5 场	 8:20 PM	 (110,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 2000公尺
1	 851930	莫哈尔	 La Moohal	 60	 [	10]	 雷景勋	 25.8%	 赞斯奇	 9.4%
2	 460808	街头艺术	 Street Art	 60	 [	 7]	 史卓栋	 23.7%	 彼得尔	 16.0%
3	 832020	闪电侠	 Flashy Apache	 59.5	 [	 5]	 纳缇利(2.5)	 6.5%	 赞斯奇	 9.4%
4	 368266	皇家限量	 Royal Edition	 57	 [	11]	 邓尼森	 9.6%	 雷布查	 5.2%
5	 087730	星星币	 Star Coin	 57	 [	 8]	 哈彬	 9.5%	 莱尔德	 11.2%
6	 870560	强尼英雄	 Johnny Hero	 56.5	 [	12]	 L拿波	 2.8%	 赞斯奇	 9.4%
7	 632300	威速维欧	 Vesuvio	 55.5	 [	 9]	 布里维	 7.6%	 赞斯奇	 9.4%
8	 222216	库德祖	 Kudzu	 55	 [	 3]	 关铭诺	 13.1%	 J维伦	 15.0%
9	 365233	利爪	 Claw	 54.5	 [	 1]	 马雅尼	 8.8%	 麦雅兹	 15.3%
10	 183548	生存者	 Total Surrender	 54.5	 [	 6]	 杰奇	 17.6%	 何力奇	 19.5%
11	 153686	巨星诞生	 Birthright	 54	 [	13]	 卡杰迪	 5.2%	 莱尔德	 11.2%
12	 148830	迷人飞人	 Fetching Flyer	 53.5	 [	 2]	 M也尼	 13.5%	 马奇特	 9.3%
13	 707756	佐丹	 Jordan	 53	 [	 4]	 莫吉恩	 6.6%	 泰利	 12.6%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长2000公尺 	 2000公尺佳绩
	 8	库德祖

	10	生存者

	 5	 星星币

	 9	 利爪

2	 街头艺术	 100%
9	 利爪	 100%
8	 库德祖	 67%
10	生存者	 42%
13	佐丹	 42%

8	 库德祖	 100%
5	 星星币	 67%
9	 利爪	 67%
12	迷人飞人	 47%
2	 街头艺术	 41%

10	生存者	 2:01.50
2	 街头艺术	 2:01.84
11	巨星诞生	 2:02.51
7	 威速维欧	 2:02.59
4	 皇家限量	 2:02.60

赛事预览: 根据近期于此地同程1800米赛事的表现，不少参赛者均有望取胜，但最引人瞩目的

便是 库兹 ，其此前仅参赛一场2000米赛事便获胜，凭借出色的实力，于此赛程有望保持全胜

记录。 生存者 与前驹实力不相上下，今初次佩戴眼罩作战，具有一定的竞争力。 星星币 于此

赛程有过不错的战绩，不容小觑。 利爪 、 巨星诞生 、今降级作战的 迷人飞人 和 佐丹 均有望

跻身三甲。
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第  6 场	 8:55 PM	 (75,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1450公尺
1	 313140	小时光	 After Hours	 61.5	 [	 7]	 M也尼	 13.5%	 格雷	 9.7%
2	 423338	卡利达	 Calida	 61.5	 [	 4]	 哈彬	 9.5%	 马尔文	 8.2%
3	 435189	冰狐狸	 Arctic Vixen	 61	 [	 5]	 史华兹	 5.9%	 哈比卜	 13.2%
4	 223661	空中航行	 Sail The Sky	 60.5	 [	 3]	 李诚邦	 10.8%	 许忠克	 3.3%
5	 317744	叫我大师	 Call Me Master	 60	 [	10]	 雷景勋	 25.8%	 塞奇	 15.9%
6	 900567	珊迪海神	 Sea Shanty	 58.5	 [	 9]	 彭尼	 6.4%	 康尼	 10.0%
7	 026599	沙漠黄昏	 Sahara Dawn	 58	 [	 6]	 杰奇	 17.6%	 泰利	 12.6%
8	 488925	慈悲之心	 Stroke Of Mercy	 56	 [	 8]	 布缇雅(4)	 3.4%	 连斯利	 7.6%
9	 457726	北方猫	 Northern Kitten	 55	 [	11]	 杰凯奇	 5.1%	 哈比卜	 13.2%
10	 097908	丹查女爵	 Countess Danza	 54.5	 [	 2]	 克琳	 6.3%	 许忠克	 3.3%
11	 677939	抓不到	 Can’t Catch Me	 52.5	 [	12]	 卡杰迪	 5.2%	 韦伯	 8.2%
12	 057877	火起来	 Gimme The Flame	 52	 [	 1]	 马雅尼	 8.8%	 艾希特	 4.5%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1450公尺 	 1450公尺佳绩
	 5	叫我大师

	 1	 小时光

	 6	 珊迪海神

	 4	 空中航行

4	 空中航行	 50%
1	 小时光	 40%
5	 叫我大师	 29%
2	 卡利达	 27%
12	火起来	 17%

10	丹查女爵	 50%
1	 小时光	 39%
5	 叫我大师	 33%
8	 慈悲之心	 33%
12	火起来	 27%

5	 叫我大师	 1:25.30
1	 小时光	 1:25.34
12	火起来	 1:26.29
11	抓不到	 1:26.70
4	 空中航行	 1:26.89

赛事预览: 空中航行 上仗于较高级别的赛事中获得了胜利，今在让磅3分的情况下，仍有望一展

身手。 此外，骑师雷景勋将于今仗骑策 叫我大师 ，此番作战可捎来佳音，有望以不错的赔率

挣得奖金。 实力不俗的 小时光 和休后复出的 卡利达 均具备在此级别赛事中竞争的实力，值得

多加留意。 降级作战的 珊迪海神 也有一定的胜算。

第  7 场	 9:30 PM	 (110,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1450公尺
1	 222085	疯狂战争	 Wild At War	 60	 [	 3]	 莫吉恩	 6.6%	 许道升	 12.6%
2	 351331	午夜炸弹	 Night Bomber	 60	 [	11]	 M也尼	 13.5%	 包特斯	 12.5%
3	 154925	开始	 In The Beginning	 59	 [	12]	 马里巴	 0.0%	 索玛	 20.2%
4	 760394	麦斯魔法	 Max The Magician	 58.5	 [	 6]	 史卓栋	 23.7%	 马勒	 12.5%
5	 254556	专家	 The Specialist	 57.5	 [	 1]	 关铭诺	 13.1%	 泰利	 12.6%
6	 564221	鲍勃叔叔	 Bob’s Your Uncle	 57.5	 [	 2]	 杰奇	 17.6%	 何力奇	 19.5%
7	 437473	理查第一	 Richard The First	 57.5	 [	 4]	 雷景勋	 25.8%	 维穆伦	 20.0%
8	 974643	生物农夫	 Biofarmer	 56.5	 [	10]	 李诚邦	 10.8%	 艾希特	 4.5%
9	 952212	敬上	 Pressonregardless	 55.5	 [	 8]	 迪亚高	 6.9%	 廖大卫	 5.3%
10	 500650	区号	 Zip Code	 54.5	 [	 7]	 卡杰迪	 5.2%	 廖大卫	 5.3%
11	 804682	胜利通行	 Deception Pass	 52.5	 [	 9]	 利哈巴	 4.4%	 麦雅兹	 15.3%
12	 931001	加四	 Plus Four	 52.5	 [	 5]	 马雅尼	 8.8%	 许道升	 12.6%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1450公尺 	 1450公尺佳绩
	 4	麦斯魔法

	 6	 鲍勃叔叔

	 2	 午夜炸弹

	 9	 敬上

12	加四	 100%
5	 专家	 67%
9	 敬上	 67%
11	胜利通行	 67%
7	 理查第一	 56%

12	加四	 100%
10	区号	 67%
9	 敬上	 67%
4	 麦斯魔法	 50%
3	 开始	 50%

3	 开始	 1:25.98
1	 疯狂战争	 1:26.93
4	 麦斯魔法	 1:27.30
8	 生物农夫	 1:27.47
10	区号	 1:27.67

赛事预览: 午夜炸弹 上仗虽不敌 鲍勃叔叔 ，但得以击败 敬上 、 生物农夫 和 麦斯魔法 。在驮

重条件有所调整的情况下，五匹马之间的实力势均力敌，均有一定的机会争得一席之位。 加四 

首战于此地同程获胜后现评分已有所上升，凭借出色的实力，今仗势必能奋战到底。

第  8 场	 10:10 PM	 (80,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1450公尺
1	 2418	警告声	 Warning Sound	 60	 [	 5]	 杰奇	 17.6%	 泰利	 12.6%
2	 647472	克董	 Quantum	 59.5	 [	 6]	 邓尼森	 9.6%	 莱尔德	 11.2%
3	 132436	拨浪鼓	 Rattle Bag	 59.5	 [	 4]	 史卓栋	 23.7%	 马隆	 9.4%
4	 939170	善比比	 Shampimpi	 59	 [	 8]	 史华兹	 5.9%	 许道升	 12.6%
5	 5214	群居	 Gregarious	 58.5	 [	 7]	 雷景勋	 25.8%	 彼得尔	 16.0%
6	 476082	瓦利瓦	 Valieva	 57.5	 [	 2]	 布缇雅(4)	 3.4%	 布隆克	 6.6%
7	 540421	安妮	 Annewithan E	 57.5	 [	 3]	 马维利	 3.6%	 马尔文	 8.2%
8	 703168	姜神	 Last Ginger	 57.5	 [	10]	 利哈巴	 4.4%	 马伟豪	 5.8%
9	 77415	敢死队	 Ghostbuster	 55.5	 [	 1]	 卡杰迪	 5.2%	 维多斯	 17.7%
10	 234596	佩利尼	 Perini Palace	 54	 [	 9]	 杜基特(4)	 4.4%	 维瑟	 5.0%
11	 098380	维罗斯	 Si Veloce	 52	 [	11]	 莫吉恩	 6.6%	 维瑟	 5.0%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1450公尺 	 1450公尺佳绩
	 1	警告声

	 5	 群居

	 2	 克董

	 3	 拨浪鼓

1	 警告声	 67%
8	 姜神	 33%
2	 克董	 29%
3	 拨浪鼓	 24%
7	 安妮	 11%

5	 群居	 100%
8	 姜神	 67%
1	 警告声	 67%
3	 拨浪鼓	 29%
4	 善比比	 25%

2	 克董	 1:26.06
5	 群居	 1:26.19
4	 善比比	 1:26.38
10	佩利尼	 1:26.92
3	 拨浪鼓	 1:27.08

赛事预览: 警告声 上仗于一场级别较高的赛事中状态欠佳，但若在休战15周期间的状态有所提

升，依然有进步的空间，有望争胜。3岁的 群居 具备一定的参赛资历，若状态有所提升，将可

奋战到底。 实力优秀的 克董 、 拨浪鼓 和 休后复出的安妮 以及已循序渐进的 瓦利瓦 和 仍未

展现全部实力的 敢死队 均具备一定的竞争力。

第  9 场	 10:45 PM	 (80,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1450公尺
1	 267454	柳叶快车	 Willow Express	 62.5	 [	 4]	 杰奇	 17.6%	 泰利	 12.6%
2	 331	萨蒂亚格	 Satyagraha	 61	 [	 8]	 史卓栋	 23.7%	 泰利	 12.6%
3	 331247	苏特园	 Sutherland	 60	 [	 3]	 雷景勋	 25.8%	 佩迪格	 15.0%
4	 135721	数字之王	 King Of Numbers	 59.5	 [	 9]	 卡杰迪	 5.2%	 韦伯	 8.2%
5	 610380	布鲁斯	 Big Boy Bruce	 59	 [	 1]	 M也尼	 13.5%	 布隆克	 6.6%
6	 708705	布鲁明顿	 Bloomington	 59	 [	 2]	 杰凯奇	 5.1%	 哈比卜	 13.2%
7	 233177	瑟兰诺	 Serrano	 58	 [	11]	 马里巴	 0.0%	 索玛	 20.2%
8	 2116	大车	 Cars Big As Bars	 57.5	 [	 6]	 关铭诺	 13.1%	 彼得尔	 16.0%
9	 383741	超棒	 Super Awesome	 57.5	 [	 7]	 史华兹	 5.9%	 马勒	 12.5%
10	 435397	女神之道	 It’s Her Way	 57	 [	 5]	 哈彬	 9.5%	 克拉森	 9.7%
11	 560745	克拉克森	 Clarkson	 55.5	 [	10]	 邓尼森	 9.6%	 塞奇	 15.9%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1450公尺 	 1450公尺佳绩
★	2	萨蒂亚格

	 1	 柳叶快车

	 9	 超棒

	 4	 数字之王

2	 萨蒂亚格	 100%
8	 大车	 100%
3	 苏特园	 50%
1	 柳叶快车	 38%
6	 布鲁明顿	 35%

2	 萨蒂亚格	 100%
6	 布鲁明顿	 39%
1	 柳叶快车	 37%
7	 瑟兰诺	 33%
11	克拉克森	 11%

1	 柳叶快车	 1:25.15
6	 布鲁明顿	 1:25.92
9	 超棒	 1:27.03
11	克拉克森	 1:27.71
10	女神之道	 1:27.75

赛事预览: 萨蒂亚格 上仗于一场此地同程赛事中，凭借出色的表现获得生涯首胜，今休战10周后

复出，状态应有所进展，值得多加关注。 来自同一马房的 柳叶快车 于此场合已展现了一定的实

力，尽管驮重处于劣势，但仍有望扮演争胜主角。 上仗皆获胜的 数字之王 和 超棒 在让磅条件

不利的情况下，仍具备一定的竞争力。 同时，初次亮相的 大车 实力不容小觑，值得留意。
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